

NO. 41915-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

M. GWYN MYLES, individually and as Personal Representative of the
Estate of WILLIAM LLOYD MYLES, deceased,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, a governmental entity; JOHN DOE,
Employee(s) and JANE DOE, Employee(s), employees of the STATE OF
WASHINGTON; CLARK COUNTY, a municipality; JOHN DOE,
Employee(s) and JANE DOE, Employee(s), employees of CLARK
COUNTY; CARLOS VILLANUEVA-VILLA and JANE DOE
VILLANUEVA-VILLA, husband and wife, and the marital community
composed thereof; and R.H. BRUSSEAU and JANE DOE BRUSSEAU,
husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof,

Respondents.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANTHONY F. GOLIK

Prosecuting Attorney for Clark County, Washington

E. BRONSON POTTER, WSBA #9102

Chief Civil Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Attorneys for Respondent Clark County and John

Doe and Jane Doe, Employees of Clark County:

Clark County Prosecutor's Office --Civil Division

PO Box 5000

Vancouver, WA 98666-5000

Telephone: (360) 397-2478

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....1

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN GRANTING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE LEGISLATURE’S PASSAGE OF HB 1553 IN 2009 DID NOT RETROACTIVELY AMEND RCW 4.96.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....1

 A. HB 1553 SHOULD BE GIVEN PROSPECTIVE APPLICATION BECAUSE THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT EXPRESS A CLEAR INTENT FOR IT’S RETROACTIVE APPLICATION.....1

IV. CONCLUSION.....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Franklin County Sheriff's Office v. Parmalee</i> , 162 Wn. App. 289, 253 P.3d 1131 (2011).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Howell v. Spokane & Inland Empire Blood Bank</i> , 114 Wn.2d 42, 47, 787 P.2d 815 (1990)	1
<i>In re F.D. Processing, Inc.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 452, 832 P.2d 1303 (1992).....	4
of HB 1553	4
<i>Sprint Intern., Communications Corp. v. The Department of Revenue</i> , 154 Wn. App. 926, 938-939, 226 P. 3d. 253 (2010)	2

Statutes

RCW 4.96	1
RCW 4.96.020	2, 4

Other Authorities

HB 1553.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
